

**BID2021-33 WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS AT KLOCKNER ROAD AND ASSOCIATED SIDE ROADS FOR THE CITY OF TRENTON,
DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND SEWER BID OPENED 5/11/2021 AT 11:00AM**

BID2021-33 WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS AT KLOCKNER ROAD AND ASSOCIATED SIDE ROADS FOR THE CITY OF TRENTON, DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND SEWER		
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS:	2	
NAME OF BIDDER	DEWCON, INC.	J. FLETCHER CREAMER & SON, INC.
ADDRESS	P.O. BOX 439	101 EAST BROADWAY
CITY, STATE, ZIP	BASKING RIDGE, NJ 07920	HACKENSACK, NJ 07601
CONTACT NAME	FRANK S. DEWEY	DAVE KOGER
TELEPHONE	908-832-5710	201-488-9800
FAX	908-832-0784	201-488-0587
E-MAIL	DEWCONINC@YAHOO.COM	DAVE.KOGER@JFCSON.US
STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
BID GUARANTEE	10% PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY W/P.O.A. LISA NOSAL	10% LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY W/P.O.A ANNETTE AUDINOT
CONSENT OF SURETY	PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY	LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REGULATIONS QUESTIONNAIRE	REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS	REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS
MANDATORY EQUAL EXHIBIT A	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
MANDATORY EQUAL EXHIBIT B	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF ADDENDA 4/20/2021	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
NJ BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE OF CONTRACTOR	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
NJPW FROM CONTRACTOR	CERT.#632659 EXP. 09/15/2021	CERT.#63819 EXP. 05/15/2022
NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT	YES	NO
SUBCONTRACTOR(S)	YES SEE ATTACHED	NO
NJ BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE FROM SUBCONTRACTOR(S)	YES SEE ATTACHED	NO
NJPW CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE FROM SUB-CONTRACTOR(S)	YES SEE ATTACHED	NO
PREVAILING WAGE STATEMENT	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATION	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
DEBARMENT NOTICE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
NON-COLLUSION AFFADAVIT	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990 LANGUAGE DISCLOSURE OF INVESTED ACTIVITIES IN IRAN	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
ETHIC COMPLAINT DISCLOSURE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
CITY OF TRENTON RESIDENT EMPLOYMENT POLICY	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE	REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR	REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR
60-DAY EXTENSION COMPLIANCE	YES	YES
COMPLIANCE WITH EMERGENCY SERVICES	YES	YES
REFERENCES	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
EXCEPTIONS (IF ANY)	NONE	NONE
TOTAL BASE BID FOR ITEMS#1-30	\$2,277,844.00	\$2,314,200.00
TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL BID PRICE	\$602,700.00	\$855,800.00
TOTAL BASE BID PLUS SUPPLEMENTAL BID	\$2,880,584.00 (SEE ATTACHED BREAKDOWN OF PRICING PER ITEM)	\$3,170,000.00 (SEE ATTACHED BREAKDOWN OF PRICING PER ITEM)
FATAL FLAW	NONE	NONE

①

BID FORM
WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS KLOCKNER
ROAD AND ASSOCIATED SIDE ROADS
CITY OF TRENTON, COUNTY OF MERCER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
FILE No.: SCE-R12196.011

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS.	QUANT.	UNIT PRICE (In Figures)	UNIT PRICE (In Words)	EXTENDED AMOUNT
BASE BID						
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	One Thousand Dollars	\$ 1,000.00
2	Cleaning and Cement Mortar Lining Of 4" Water Mains	LF	275	\$ 80.00	Fifty Dollars	\$ 22,000.00
3	Cleaning and Cement Mortar Lining Of 6" Water Mains	LF	10,500	\$ 80.00	Fifty Dollars	\$ 840,000.00
4	Obstructions (If and Where Directed)	EA	5	\$ 1.00	One Dollars	\$ 5.00
5	Inspection of Cement Lining (If and Where Directed)	EA	5	\$ 1.00	One Dollars	\$ 5.00
6	Removing and Replacing 8" Gate Valves	EA	12	\$ 9,500.00	Twenty-Five Hundred Dollars	\$ 114,000.00
7	Removing and Replacing 6" Gate Valves	EA	52	\$ 9,500.00	Twenty-Five Hundred Dollars	\$ 494,000.00
8	Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	9	\$ 14,000.00	Fourteen Thousand Dollars	\$ 126,000.00
9	2" Temporary Bypass Piping	LF	5,500	\$ 4.00	Four Dollars	\$ 22,000.00 \$ 20,000.00
10	4" Temporary Bypass Piping	LF	20,000	\$ 5.00	Five Dollars	\$ 100,000.00
11	Temporary Hydrants	EA	14	\$ 100.00	One Hundred Dollars	\$ 1,400.00 \$ 1,300.00
12	Water Service Replacements For 0.75" & 1.0" Connections (If and Where Directed)	EA	10	3,500.00 \$ 2,500.00	Thirty - Twenty-Five Hundred Dollars	35,000.00 \$ 25,000.00

④

Ⓢ

Ⓢ

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS.	QUANT.	UNIT PRICE (In Figures)	UNIT PRICE (In Words)	EXTENDED AMOUNT
13	1.5" Water Service Replacements For 110 Klockner Road	EA	1	\$ 100.00	One Hundred Dollars	\$ 100.00
14	Television Inspection (If and Where Directed)	LF	1,000	\$ 2.00	Two Dollars	\$ 2,000.00
15	Materials Needed to Fulfill the Environmental Specifications	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	One Thousand Dollars	\$ 1,000.00
16	Excavation for Test Pits (If and Where Directed)	CY	20	\$ 100.00	One Hundred Dollars	\$ 2,000.00
17	Remove and Replace Fitting, Or Remove Valve and Replace with Spool Piece	EA	27	\$ 500.00	Five Hundred Dollars	\$ 13,500.00
18	Mercer County Road Roadway 2" Mill and Pave (East State Street)	SY	30	\$ 100.00	One Hundred Dollars	\$ 3,000.00 1,000.00
19	NJDOT Roadway 2" Mill and Pave (Nottingham Way)	SY	10	\$ 100.00 50.00	One Hundred Dollars	\$ 1,000.00
20	Hamilton Township Roadways 2" Mill and Pave	SY	600	\$ 40.00	Forty Dollars	\$ 24,000.00
21	Back-Flushing of Services at Unoccupied Houses (If and Where Directed)	EA	3	\$ 1.00	One Dollar	\$ 3.00
22	Installation of 8-Inch Ductile Iron Water Main and Fittings	LF	1,325	\$ 130.00	One Hundred + Thirty Dollars	\$ 172,250.00
23	Disinfection and Testing	LF	12,100	\$.01	One Cent	\$ 121.00
24	C - Factor Testing	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	One Thousand Dollars	\$ 1,000.00
25	Service Material Verification Test Pits (If and Where Directed)	EA	5	\$ 2,000.00	Two Thousand Dollars	\$ 10,000.00
26	Special Crossing of Williams Gas Pipeline	LS	1	\$ 35,000.00	Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars	\$ 35,000.00
27	Abandon Valves	EA	13	\$ 500.00	Five Hundred Dollars	\$ 6,500.00

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS.	QUANT.	UNIT PRICE (In Figures)	UNIT PRICE (In Words)	EXTENDED AMOUNT
28	Traffic Control Devices	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	One Thousand Dollars	\$ 1,000.00
29	Uniformed Traffic Officers (Allowance)	ALLOW	1	N/A	N/A	\$ 150,000.00
30	Unforeseen Conditions (Allowance)	ALLOW	1	N/A	N/A	\$100,000.00

TOTAL BASE BID PRICE: \$ ~~2,275,784.00~~ ^{2,277,844.00} - Two Million Two Hundred Seventy ^{Seven} ~~Five~~ ^{Eight} Thousand ^{P.C.D.} (In Figures)

SUPPLEMENTAL BID

S-1	Additional 2" Mill and Pave (If and Where Directed)	SY	1,000	\$ 20.00	Twenty Dollars	\$ 20,000.00
S-2	Water Service Replacements For 0.75" & 1.0" Connections for Klockner Road (Plan Sheets 1-4)	EA	53	\$ 4,100.00	Four Thousand One Hundred Dollars	\$ 217,300.00
S-3	Water Service Replacements For 1.25" and 1.5" Connections for Klockner Road (Plan Sheets 1-4)	EA	2	\$ 4,100.00	Four Thousand One Hundred Dollars	\$ 8,200.00 ^{8,200.00} 74 ⁷⁴
S-4	Water Service Replacements For 0.75" & 1.0" Connections for Side Roads (Plan Sheets 5-10)	EA	94	\$ 3,800.00	Three Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars	\$ 357,200.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL BID PRICE: \$ ~~662,700.00~~ ^{662,700.00} Six Hundred and Two Thousand - Two Hundred ^{Two} ~~Thousand~~ ^{Hundred} (In Figures)

TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE (BASE BID + SUPPLEMENTAL BID): \$ ~~2,938,484.00~~ ^{2,880,584.00} - Two Million ^{Eight} ~~Eighty~~ ^{Eight} Hundred ^{Five} ~~Eighty~~ ^{Four} Thousand ^{P.C.D.} (In Figures)

Company Name: NEWCON INC
10 BOX 439
BASKING RIDGE NJ 07920

PROVIDE A LIST SUB-CONTRACTORS
COPY OF LICENSES SUBMITTED WITH BID

DP (MANDATORY IF APPLICABLE)

NAME *H/H H WERTZ Inc* *DP*
ADDRESS *499 W. Albany Road*
CITY, STATE, ZIP *Old Bridge NJ 08857*
TELEPHONE: _____
FAX NO. _____
TRADE _____
LICENSE NO. _____

NAME *H WERTZ Inc*
ADDRESS *10 FIRST Peno Road*
CITY, STATE, ZIP *First Bayswick NJ 08814*
TELEPHONE: *732-407-4657*
FAX NO. _____
TRADE *Sanitary Contractor*
LICENSE NO. *616586*

NAME _____
ADDRESS _____
CITY, STATE, ZIP _____
TELEPHONE: _____
FAX NO. _____
TRADE _____
LICENSE NO. _____

NAME _____
ADDRESS _____
CITY, STATE, ZIP _____
TELEPHONE: _____
FAX NO. _____
TRADE _____
LICENSE NO. _____

NAME _____
ADDRESS _____
CITY, STATE, ZIP _____
TELEPHONE: _____
FAX NO. _____
TRADE _____
LICENSE NO. _____

BID FORM
WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS KLOCKNER
ROAD AND ASSOCIATED SIDE ROADS
CITY OF TRENTON, COUNTY OF MERCER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
FILE No.: SCE-R12196.011

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS.	QUANT.	UNIT PRICE (In Figures)	UNIT PRICE (In Words)	EXTENDED AMOUNT
BASE BID						
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 92,000 ⁰⁰	Ninety Two Thousand Dollars	\$ 92,000 ⁰⁰
2	Cleaning and Cement Mortar Lining Of 4" Water Mains	LF	275	\$ 65 ⁰⁰	Sixty five dollars	\$ 17,875 ⁰⁰
3	Cleaning and Cement Mortar Lining Of 6" Water Mains	LF	10,500	\$ 65 ⁰⁰	Sixty five dollars	\$ 682,500 ⁰⁰
4	Obstructions (If and Where Directed)	EA	5	\$ 7500 ⁰⁰	Seven thousand five hundred dollars	\$ 37,500 ⁰⁰
5	Inspection of Cement Lining (If and Where Directed)	EA	5	\$ 100 ⁰⁰	One hundred dollars	\$ 500 ⁰⁰
6	Removing and Replacing 8" Gate Valves	EA	12	\$ 2500 ⁰⁰	Twenty five hundred dollars	\$ 30,000 ⁰⁰
7	Removing and Replacing 6" Gate Valves	EA	52	\$ 1800 ⁰⁰	Eighteen hundred dollars	\$ 93,600 ⁰⁰
8	Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	9	\$ 9500 ⁰⁰	Ninety five hundred dollars	\$ 85,500 ⁰⁰
9	2" Temporary Bypass Piping	LF	5,500	\$ 14 ⁰⁰	Fourteen dollars	\$ 77,000 ⁰⁰
10	4" Temporary Bypass Piping	LF	20,000	\$ 19 ⁰⁰	Nineteen dollars	\$ 380,000 ⁰⁰
11	Temporary Hydrants	EA	14	\$ 500 ⁰⁰	Five hundred dollars	\$ 7,000 ⁰⁰
12	Water Service Replacements For 0.75" & 1.0" Connections (If and Where Directed)	EA	10	\$ 5,000 ⁰⁰	Five thousand dollars	\$ 50,000 ⁰⁰

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS.	QUANT.	UNIT PRICE (In Figures)	UNIT PRICE (In Words)	EXTENDED AMOUNT
13	1.5" Water Service Replacements For 110 Klockner Road	EA	1	\$ 19,000 ⁰⁰	Nineteen thousand dollars	\$ 19,000 ⁰⁰
14	Television Inspection (If and Where Directed)	LF	1,000	\$ 1 ⁰⁰	One dollar	\$ 1,000 ⁰⁰
15	Materials Needed to Fulfill the Environmental Specifications	LS	1	\$ 5,125 ⁰⁰	Five thousand one hundred twenty five dollars	\$ 5,125 ⁰⁰
16	Excavation for Test Pits (If and Where Directed)	CY	20	\$ 100 ⁰⁰	One hundred dollars	\$ 2,000 ⁰⁰
17	Remove and Replace Fitting, Or Remove Valve and Replace with Spool Piece	EA	27	\$ 100 ⁰⁰	One hundred dollars	\$ 2,700 ⁰⁰
18	Mercer County Road Roadway 2" Mill and Pave (East State Street)	SY	30	\$ 300 ⁰⁰	Three hundred dollars	\$ 9,000 ⁰⁰
19	NJDOT Roadway 2" Mill and Pave (Nottingham Way)	SY	10	\$ 900 ⁰⁰	Nine hundred dollars	\$ 9,000 ⁰⁰
20	Hamilton Township Roadways 2" Mill and Pave	SY	600	\$ 1 ⁰⁰	One dollar	\$ 600 ⁰⁰
21	Back-Flushing of Services at Unoccupied Houses (If and Where Directed)	EA	3	\$ 3,000 ⁰⁰	Three thousand dollars	\$ 9,000 ⁰⁰
22	Installation of 8-Inch Ductile Iron Water Main and Fittings	LF	1,325	\$ 280 ⁰⁰	Two hundred eighty dollars	\$ 371,000 ⁰⁰
23	Disinfection and Testing	LF	12,100	\$ 1 ⁰⁰	One dollar	\$ 12,100 ⁰⁰
24	C - Factor Testing	LS	1	\$ 4,000 ⁰⁰	Four thousand dollars	\$ 4,000 ⁰⁰
25	Service Material Verification Test Pits (If and Where Directed)	EA	5	\$ 5,000 ⁰⁰	Five thousand dollars	\$ 25,000 ⁰⁰
26	Special Crossing of Williams Gas Pipeline	LS	1	\$ 30,000 ⁰⁰	Thirty thousand dollars	\$ 30,000 ⁰⁰
27	Abandon Valves	EA	13	\$ 400 ⁰⁰	Four hundred dollars	\$ 5,200 ⁰⁰

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS.	QUANT.	UNIT PRICE (In Figures)	UNIT PRICE (In Words)	EXTENDED AMOUNT
28	Traffic Control Devices	LS	1	\$ 6,000 ⁰⁰	Six thousand dollars	\$ 6,000 ⁰⁰
29	Uniformed Traffic Officers (Allowance)	ALLOW	1	N/A	N/A	\$ 150,000.00
30	Unforeseen Conditions (Allowance)	ALLOW	1	N/A	N/A	\$100,000.00

TOTAL BASE BID PRICE: \$ 2,314,200⁰⁰ (In Figures)

SUPPLEMENTAL BID

S-1	Additional 2" Mill and Pave (If and Where Directed)	SY	1,000	\$ 28 ⁰⁰	Twenty Eight dollars	\$ 28,000 ⁰⁰
S-2	Water Service Replacements For 0.75" & 1.0" Connections for Klockner Road (Plan Sheets 1-4)	EA	53	\$ 6200 ⁰⁰	Sixty two hundred dollars	\$ 328,600 ⁰⁰
S-3	Water Service Replacements For 1.25" and 1.5" Connections for Klockner Road (Plan Sheets 1-4)	EA	2	\$ 14,600 ⁰⁰	Fourteen thousand six hundred dollars	\$ 29,200 ⁰⁰
S-4	Water Service Replacements For 0.75" & 1.0" Connections for Side Roads (Plan Sheets 5-10)	EA	94	\$ 5,000 ⁰⁰	Five thousand dollars	\$ 470,000 ⁰⁰

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL BID PRICE: \$ 855,800⁰⁰ (In Figures)

TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE (BASE BID + SUPPLEMENTAL BID): \$ 3,170,000⁰⁰ (In Figures)

Company Name: J. Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc.